condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss, expected to have a continuing impact on consolidated operating results. Certain of
the most significant assumptions are set forth under the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

The pro forma adjustments may differ from those that will be calculated for purposes of reporting discontinued operations in future filings. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations or financial position that might
have been achieved for the dates or periods indicated, nor is it indicative of the results of operations or financial position that may occur in the future.
Merrimack cautions stockholders that its future results of operations, including uses of cash and financial position, will significantly differ from those
described in these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Merrimack Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2016

(in thousands)

Historical
Merrimack

Pharmaceuticals,
Inc.

Sale of
Commercial

Business

Pro Forma
Without

Commercial
Business

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 21,524  $ 306,953(a)(b)  $ 328,477
Restricted cash   102   60,000(c)   60,102
Accounts receivable, net   17,469   (17,194)(d)   275
Inventory   14,554   (14,554)(d)   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,786   (1,547)(d)   2,239

Total current assets   57,435   333,658   391,093
Restricted cash   674   —   674
Property and equipment, net   15,765   (3,737)(d)   12,028
Other assets   27   —   27
Intangible assets, net   3,977   (3,977)(d)   —
Goodwill   3,605   (3,605)(d)   —

Total assets   $ 81,483  $ 322,339  $ 403,822

Liabilities, non-controlling interest and stockholders’ deficit
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other   $ 49,982  $ 214,447(d)(e)(f)  $ 264,429
Deferred revenues   36,226   (36,226)(d)   —
Deferred rent   2,014   —   2,014

Total current liabilities   88,222   178,221   266,443
Deferred revenues, net of current portion   25,673   (25,673)(d)   —
Deferred rent, net of current portion   3,386   —   3,386
Long-term debt   216,861   (169,911)(d)   46,950

Total liabilities   334,142   (17,363)   316,779

Commitments and contingencies
Non-controlling interest   (1,539)   —   (1,539)
Stockholders’ deficit:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value: 10,000 shares authorized at December 31,
2016; no shares issued or outstanding at December 31, 2016   —   —   —

Common stock, $0.01 par value: 200,000 shares authorized at December 31,
2016; 130,197 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2016   1,302   —   1,302

Additional paid-in capital   702,377   —   702,377
Accumulated deficit   (954,799)   339,702(e)(g)   (615,097)

Total stockholders’ deficit   (251,120)   339,702   88,582

Total liabilities, non-controlling interest and stockholders’ deficit   $ 81,483  $ 322,339  $ 403,822

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Merrimack Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the Year Ended December 31, 2016

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Merrimack

Pharmaceuticals,
Inc.

Sale of
Commercial

Business

Pro Forma
Without

Commercial
Business

Revenues:
Product revenues, net   $ 53,064  $ (53,064)(h)  $ —
License and collaboration revenues   87,119   (87,119)(h)   —
Other revenues   4,090   (4,090)(h)   —

Total revenues   144,273   (144,273)   —
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues   6,912   (6,912)(h)   —
Research and development expenses   160,917   (56,328)(h)(i)   104,589
Selling, general and administrative expenses   80,729   (46,526)(h)(i)   34,203
Restructuring expenses   5,856   (146)(h)   5,710

Total costs and expenses   254,414   (109,912)   144,502

Loss from operations   (110,141)   (34,361)   (144,502)
Other income and expenses:

Interest income   276   —   276
Interest expense   (43,645)   20,876(j)   (22,769)
Other expense, net   (8)   —   (8)

Net loss   (153,518)   (13,485)   (167,003)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest   (1,778)   —   (1,778)

Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to Merrimack Pharmaceuticals, Inc.   $ (151,740)  $ (13,485)  $ (165,225)

Net loss per share available to common stockholders—basic and diluted   $ (1.21)   $ (1.32)
Weighted-average common shares used in computing net loss per share available to common

stockholders—basic and diluted   125,334   125,334

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Merrimack Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the Year Ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Merrimack

Pharmaceuticals,
Inc.

Sale of
Commercial

Business

Pro Forma
Without

Commercial
Business

Revenues:
Product revenues, net   $ 4,328  $ (4,328)(h)  $ —
License and collaboration revenues   84,930   (84,930)(h)   —

Total revenues   89,258   (89,258)   —
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues   46   (46)(h)   —
Research and development expenses   160,988   (41,841)(h)   119,147
Selling, general and administrative expenses   57,795   (30,632)(h)   27,163

Total costs and expenses   218,829   (72,519)   146,310

Loss from operations   (129,571)   (16,739)   (146,310)
Other income and expenses:

Interest income   99   —   99
Interest expense   (19,232)   —   (19,232)
Other income, net   917   —   917

Net loss   (147,787)   (16,739)   (164,526)
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest   170   —   170

Net loss attributable to Merrimack Pharmaceuticals, Inc.   $ (147,957)  $ (16,739)  $ (164,696)

Other comprehensive income:
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities   74   —   74

Other comprehensive income   74   —   74

Comprehensive loss   $ (147,883)  $ (16,739)  $ (164,622)

Net loss per share available to common stockholders—basic and diluted   $ (1.33)   $ (1.48)
Weighted-average common shares used in computing net loss per share available to common

stockholders—basic and diluted   111,356   111,356

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Merrimack Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Merrimack

Pharmaceuticals,
Inc.

Sale of
Commercial

Business

Pro Forma
Without

Commercial
Business

Revenues:
License and collaboration revenues   $ 102,756  $ (10,460)(h)  $ 92,296

Total revenues   102,756   (10,460)   92,296
Costs and expenses:

Research and development expenses   138,495   (36,140)(h)   102,355
Selling, general and administrative expenses   30,517   (8,810)(h)   21,707

Total costs and expenses   169,012   (44,950)   124,062

Loss from operations   (66,256)   34,490   (31,766)
Other income and expenses:

Interest income   114   —   114
Interest expense   (18,230)   —   (18,230)
Other income, net   813   —   813

Net loss   (83,559)   34,490   (49,069)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest   (268)   —   (268)

Net loss attributable to Merrimack Pharmaceuticals, Inc.   $ (83,291)  $ 34,490  $ (48,801)

Other comprehensive loss:
Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities   (50)   —   (50)

Other comprehensive loss   (50)   —   (50)

Comprehensive loss   $ (83,341)  $ 34,490  $ (48,851)

Net loss per share available to common stockholders—basic and diluted   $ (0.80)   $ (0.47)
Weighted-average common shares used in computing net loss per share available to common

stockholders—basic and diluted   104,410   104,410

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Merrimack Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Background

On January 7, 2017, Merrimack Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (“Merrimack”) entered into an Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement (the “Asset Sale